

The Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission Prince George's County Planning Department Development Review Division 301-952-3530

Note: Staff reports can be accessed at http://mncppc.iqm2.com/Citizens/Default.aspx

Detailed Site Plan Yaman's Estates

REQUEST	STAFF RECOMMENDATION	
Development of one single-family detached dwelling.	 With the conditions recommended herein: Approval of Detailed Site Plan DSP-22032 Approval of Type 2 Tree Conservation Plan TCP2-011-2023 	

Location: Approximately 1,400 feet east of its intersection with Farmington Road.		HELDA	MAIN
Gross Acreage:	0.46		
Zone:	RR	S OYER	
Prior Zone:	R-R		BIRYAN POW
Reviewed per prior Zoning Ordinance:	Section 27-1704(b)	A PLANT OF THE PROPERTY OF THE	
Dwelling Units:	1	Planning Board Date:	05/25/2023
Gross Floor Area:	N/A	Flamining Board Date.	03/23/2023
Planning Area:	83	Planning Board Action Limit:	05/31/2023
Council District:	09	Staff Report Date:	05/11/2023
Municipality:	N/A	Date Accepted:	03/22/2023
Applicant/Address: Lynette Garcia	<u> </u>	Informational Mailing:	10/06/2022
399 North Broadway, Unit 20 Yonkers, New York 10701		Acceptance Mailing:	03/17/2023
Staff Reviewer: Todd I Phone Number: 301-9 Email: Todd.Price@pp	52-3994	Sign Posting Deadline:	04/25/2023

Table of Contents

EVAL	UATION CRITERIA	3
FINDI	NGS	3
1.	Request	4
2.	Development Data Summary	4
3.	Location	4
4.	Surrounding Uses	4
5.	Previous Approvals	4
6.	Design Features	4
COMP	LIANCE WITH EVALUATION CRITERIA	5
7.	Prince George's County Zoning Ordinance	5
8.	Preliminary Plan of Subdivision 4-21017	6
9.	2010 Prince George's County Landscape Manual	7
10.	2010 Prince George's County Woodland and Wildlife Habitat Conservation Ordinance	7
11.	Prince George's County Tree Canopy Coverage Ordinance	8
12.	Referral Comments	8
RECO	MMENDATION	10

MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION

PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY PLANNING BOARD

STAFF REPORT

SUBJECT: Detailed Site Plan DSP-22032

Type 2 Tree Conservation Plan TCP2-011-2023

Yaman's Estates

The Urban Design staff has completed the review of the detailed site plan and appropriate referrals. The following evaluation and findings lead to a recommendation of APPROVAL, with conditions, as described in the Recommendation section of this technical staff report.

EVALUATION CRITERIA

This property is within the Residential, Rural (RR) Zone; however, this application is being reviewed and evaluated in accordance with the prior Prince George's County Zoning Ordinance, pursuant to Section 27-1704(b) of the Zoning Ordinance, which allows an application for a project with an existing approval under the prior Zoning Ordinance or Subdivision Regulations, to be reviewed and approved under the prior Zoning Ordinance. This detailed site plan was reviewed and evaluated for conformance with the following criteria:

- a. The requirements of the prior Prince George's County Zoning Ordinance, specifically for the Rural Residential (R-R) Zone.
- b. The requirements of Preliminary Plan of Subdivision 4-06017.
- c. The requirements of the 2010 *Prince George's County Landscape Manual*.
- d. The requirements of the 2010 Prince George's County Woodland and Wildlife Habitat Conservation Ordinance.
- e. The requirements of the Prince George's County Tree Canopy Coverage Ordinance.
- f. Referral comments.

FINDINGS

Based upon the analysis of the subject detailed site plan, the Urban Design staff recommend the following findings:

1. Request: The subject application is for approval of a detailed site plan (DSP) for one single-family detached dwelling unit.

2. Development Data Summary:

	EXISTING	PROPOSED
Zone(s)	RR	Prior R-R
Use(s)	Vacant/wooded	Residential
Acreage	0.46	0.46
Net tract area	0.46	0.46
Area within existing 100-year	0	0
floodplain		
Number of lots	1	1
Minimum lot area (square feet)	NA	20,000 sq. ft.

- **3. Location**: The site is located at 490 Bryan Point Road, in Accokeek, on the south side of Bryan Point Road, approximately 1,400 feet east of its intersection with Farmington Road, and is within Planning Area 83 and Council District 9.
- **4. Surrounding Uses**: The subject site is bound to the north by Bryan Point Road and an existing church; to the east and west by vacant property in the Residential, Rural (RR) Zone; and to the south by Dyer Drive.
- 5. **Previous Approvals**: Preliminary Plan of Subdivision (PPS) 4-06017 was approved by the Prince George's County Planning Board on November 9, 2006 (PGCPB Resolution No. 06-250), with eight conditions. The subject site has an approved Type I Tree Conservation Plan, TCPI-79-04. The site also has an approved Stormwater Management (SWM) Concept Plan, 23544-2004-00, which expired on August 9, 2010. DSP-06091 and companion TCPII-057-07 were approved by the Planning Board on October 11, 2007. DSP-06091 has expired due to inaction.
- **Design Features**: The subject site is a rectangular lot with frontage on and accessed from Bryan Point Road. The subject property consists of 0.46 acre of land in the Rural Residential (R-R) Zone. This proposed development consists of one 2-story, single-family detached dwelling, located on the southwest side of Bryan Point Road. Architectural elevations are not subject to review in this limited DSP.

The 2013 Approved Subregion 5 Master Plan and Sectional Map Amendment designated Bryan Point Road, which is adjacent to the subject property, as a scenic road in 1993. There is an existing 40-foot scenic easement along the front of the proposed single-family dwelling which will provide a substantial buffer from the road. No road widening is proposed with the development. The applicant provides access to the lot in a manner that best preserves mature trees and the road's scenic characteristics, particularly the arching leaf tunnel formed by mature trees on either side of the existing road.

Architecture

The applicant submitted architecture for reference with this DSP, for a 2,000+-square-foot single-family detached dwelling. The architecture is from Caruso Homes and is their Emory II model.

THE EMORY II

Elevation 2



Figure 1. The Emery II

COMPLIANCE WITH EVALUATION CRITERIA

- **7. Prince George's County Zoning Ordinance**: The subject application has been reviewed for compliance with the requirements of the prior R-R Zone and the site plan design guidelines of the Zoning Ordinance.
 - a. The subject application is in conformance with the requirements of Section 27-441(b) of the prior Zoning Ordinance, which governs permitted uses in residential zones. The proposed single-family attached dwelling is a permitted use in the prior R-R Zone.
 - b. The proposal is also in conformance with the requirements of Section 27-442, Regulations, of the prior Zoning Ordinance, regarding net lot area, lot coverage and green area, lot/width frontage, yards, building height, and density.

- **8. Preliminary Plan of Subdivision 4-21017**: PPS 4-06017 was approved and adopted by the Planning Board (PGCPB Resolution No. 06-250) on November 9, 2006. The following conditions of approval apply to the review of the subject DSP. The conditions are listed in **BOLD** text below, followed by staff's comments in plain text.
 - 2. A Type II Tree Conservation Plan shall be approved in conjunction with the detailed site plan.

A Type 2 Tree Conservation Plan, TCP2-011-2023, has been reviewed and recommended for approval by the Environmental Planning Section for the subject site.

3. Development of this site shall be in conformance with the Stormwater Management Concept Plan.

The subject site had an approved SWM Concept Plan (23544-2004-00) which expired on August 9, 2010. The site has a new updated SWM Concept Plan, 17336-2022-00, which is in conformance with the submitted DSP and expires February 14, 2026. The concept plan shows the site using three dry wells and non-rooftop disconnection to meet the on-site SWM requirement.

- 7. Prior to issuance of any building permits, the applicant, his heirs, successors and/or assignees shall have a detailed site plan approved by the Planning Board. The detailed site plan shall include:
 - a. The preservation of scenic Bryan Point Road, including further evaluation of access points/driveways.

The Bryan Point Road corridor is characterized as predominantly woodland with some agricultural fields flanked by forests, hedgerows, fencing, and with glimpses of Piscataway Creek and its tributaries. The proposed single-family dwelling unit will have a 40-foot scenic easement in the front, which will provide a significant buffer from the street. The applicant proposes one entrance point for the subject site, which will result in minimal removal of trees on-site and preserve the scenic character of Bryan Point Road. No specimen trees are proposed for removal with this application.

b. The preservation of the arching leaf tunnel formed by the mature trees located on both sides of Bryan Point Road, and compliance with CR-113-1992, and the "Design Guidelines and Standards for Scenic and Historic Roads."

On November 10, 1992, the Prince George's County Council approved Council Resolution CR-113-1992, designating Bryan Point Road as a scenic road, pursuant to Section 23-192(b)(17)(H) of the Prince George's County Code This section states "a scenic road, as defined therein, is a public or private road which provides scenic views along a substantial part of its length through natural or manmade features such as forest or extensive woodland, cropland, pasturage, or meadows; distinctive topography, including outcroppings, streambeds, or wetlands; traditional building types;

historic sites; or roadway features such as curving, rolling roadway alignment and leaf tunnels." Preservation of existing trees and rural road character along the Bryan Point Road frontage of the subject property is vital to maintaining the entryway image. The proposed single-family dwelling is set back from the existing 40-foot scenic easement fronting Bryan Point Road. Also, the location of the proposed driveway will ensure the preservation of the scenic road by removing the least number of mature trees and preserving the arching leaf tunnel along this segment of Bryan Point Road.

c. Any road improvements within the right-of-way that have been requested by the Department of Public Works and Transportation.

No road widening is proposed or will be required for this development.

d. The location of utilities, and their method of placement shall be reviewed by the Environmental Planning Section and the utility companies to minimize disturbance along the scenic right-of-way.

The individual house connects to the existing sanitary sewer, and water lines shown on the DSP will not create a disturbance to the scenic right-of-way of Bryan Point Road.

e. The completed Phase I archaeological investigation.

A Phase I archeology survey was completed, and an archeological report was submitted for review. No archeological sites were identified on the property, and no further work was recommended. However, local residents have raised concerns about potential Native American burials within the Yaman's Estates subdivision. It is recommended that the applicant contact Historic Preservation staff one week in advance of any grading to arrange for monitoring for the potential presence of human burials on the site.

- 9. **2010 Prince George's County Landscape Manual**: The proposed development is subject to Section 4.1, Residential Requirements, of the 2010 *Prince George's County Landscape Manual* (Landscape Manual). Section 4.1 requires single-family detached lots of 20,000 to 39,000 square feet to plant four shade trees and three ornamental or evergreen trees. The applicant proposes four shade trees and three ornamental trees, which is in conformance with the requirements of the Landscape Manual. Staff reviewed the proposed landscape plan and found that the submittals are in general compliance with the applicable sections of the Landscape Manual.
- **10. 2010 Prince George's County Woodland and Wildlife Habitat Conservation Ordinance**: This property is subject to the provisions of the Prince George's County Woodland and Wildlife Habitat Conservation Ordinance because the property is greater than 40,000 square feet in size and contains more than 10,000 square feet of existing woodland. TCP2-011-2023 was submitted with the DSP application. The subject lot is part of a 1.99-acre, 3-lot, single-family residential subdivision.

Based on the TCP2 submitted with this application, the site's gross tract and net tract areas are 0.46-acre and contain 0.46-acre of woodlands. The woodland conservation worksheet proposes the removal of 0.28 acre of the net tract area, for a woodland conservation requirement of 0.09-acre. The applicant proposes to use 0.09-acre of the on-site woodled scenic easement area, along Bryan Point Road, to meet this requirement. The remaining on-site woodlands, 0.09-acre, are within an area of woodlands preserved, not credited. This lot fronts on Bryan Point Road and backs onto future (not constructed) Dyer Drive. A 10-foot public utility easement is proposed off both roadways and is shown as retained woodlands assumed cleared.

Currently, the TCP2 shows the proposed development of a single house, a driveway, a parking pad, three dry wells (stormwater structures), and woodland preservation.

- 11. Prince George's County Tree Canopy Coverage Ordinance: Subtitle 25, Division 3, of the Prince George's County Code requires a minimum percentage of tree canopy coverage (TCC) on projects that require a grading or building permit for more than 5,000 square feet of disturbance. Properties in the prior R-R Zone are required to provide a minimum of 15 percent of the gross tract area in TCC. According to the TCC schedule, the site is 0.46 acre, resulting in a TCC requirement of 2,999 square feet. The schedule shows that the requirement will be met on-site through a combination of woodland preservation and proposed landscaping.
- **12. Referral Comments**: The subject application was referred to the concerned agencies and divisions. The referral comments are summarized as follows:
 - a. **Historic Preservation**—In a memorandum dated April 3, 2023, the Historic Preservation Section stated the subject property does not contain and is not adjacent to any designated Prince George's County historic sites or resources. Historic Preservation Section staff recommend approval of DSP-22032, with the following conditions:
 - i. Prior to the approval of a grading permit, the applicant shall submit a grading plan to Historic Preservation staff for review.
 - ii. One week prior to the commencement of grading, the applicant shall contact Historic Preservation staff to arrange for monitoring of the grading of the site for the potential presence of human burials. If human burials are encountered, all grading shall cease, and the applicant shall contact the State's Attorney's Office to report the presence of human burials on the site.
 - b. **Community Planning**—In a memorandum dated April 19, 2023, the Community Planning Division found that, pursuant to Part 3, Division 9, Subdivision 3, of the prior Zoning Ordinance, master plan conformance is not required for this application and the proposed single-family detached property is consistent with the recommended land use.
 - c. **Transportation Planning**—In a memorandum dated May 1, 2023, the Transportation Planning Section found that the subject property is in general conformance with Section 27 of the prior zoning ordinance and recommends approval with no conditions of approval.

- d. **Subdivision**—In a memorandum dated April 24, 2023, the Subdivision Section stated that the DSP has been found to be in conformance with the approved PPS. All bearings and distances must be clearly shown on the DSP and must be consistent with the record plat, or permits will be placed on hold until the plans are corrected. Subdivision staff recommended the following conditions:
 - i. Add a general note to list PPS 4-06017 as the prior approval applicable to the subject property.
 - ii. Label Lot 2 with the recording plat reference.
- e. **Prince George's County Department of Parks and Recreation (DPR)**—In an email dated April 14, 2023, DPR stated they had no comments.
- f. **Environmental Planning**—In a memorandum dated April 25, 2023, the Environmental Planning Section recommended approval of DSP-22032 and TCP2-011-2023, subject to the following findings:
 - i. No specimen trees are proposed for removal with this application.
 - ii. No regulated environmental features (REF) are located on the subject property.
- g. **Prince George's County Fire/EMS Department**—As of the writing of this technical staff report, the Fire/EMS Department did not provide comments.
- h. **Prince George's County Department of Permitting, Inspections, and Enforcement (DPIE)**—In a memorandum dated March 23, 2023, DPIE offered the following:
 - i. The 2018 Water and Sewer Plan designates Lot 2 in Water and Sewer Category 3, inside the Sewer Envelope, in the Growth Tier, and within Tier 1 under the Sustainable Growth Act, to be developed on the public sewer system. The property appears undeveloped in the aerial views.
 - ii. A water line in Bryan Point Road abuts the property. A sewer line in Bryan Point Road is within 225 feet of Lot 2.
- i. **Prince George's County Police Department**—As of the writing of this technical staff report, the Police Department did not provide comments.
- j. **Prince George's County Health Department**—As of the writing of this technical staff report, the Health Department did not provide comments.
- k. **Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission (WSSC)**—As of the writing of this technical staff report, WSSC did not provide comments.
- **13.** Based on the foregoing analysis, and as required by Section 27-285(b) of the prior Zoning Ordinance, the DSP represents a reasonable alternative for satisfying the site design

guidelines of Subtitle 27, Part 3, Division 9, of the Prince George's County Code, without requiring unreasonable cost and without detracting substantially from the utility of the proposed development for its intended use.

- **14.** As required by Section 27-285(b)(4) of the prior Zoning Ordinance, which became effective on September 1, 2010, a required finding for approval of a DSP is as follows:
 - (4) The Planning Board may approve a Detailed Site Plan if it finds that the regulated environmental features have been preserved and/or restored in a natural state to the fullest extent possible in accordance with the requirement of Subtitle 24-130(b)(5).

The REFs on this property have been preserved and/or restored to the fullest extent possible, consistent with conservation easements approved at the time of final plat.

RECOMMENDATION

Based upon the foregoing evaluation and analysis, the Urban Design staff recommend that the Planning Board adopt the findings of this report and APPROVE Detailed Site Plan DSP-22032, and Type 2 Tree Conservation Plan TCP2-011-2023, for Yaman's Estates, subject to the following condition:

- 1. Prior to certificate approval of this detailed site plan (DSP), the applicant shall:
 - a. Provide the following note on the Detailed Site Plan

"The house type/template shall be constructed as shown on the approved plan. The house type may not be modified at the time of building permit unless a revision to this DSP is approved by the Prince George's County Planning Board or its designee."